SHAR./CAPITAL $ 32,230,000 

—FEDERAL ANTIRECESSION FUNDS 

Sec. 8.  The appropriations from antirecession funds for fiscal year 1978-79 in 

Section 12.5 of 1977 Session Laws Chapter 802 (to the Department of Correction—Adult 

Prisons Custody and Security in the amount of one million eight hundred thousand dollars 

($1,800,000)) are repealed. 

PART VI.—SPECIAL PROVISIONS—SALARIES AND BENEFITS 

—MOST STATE WORKERS/SIX PERCENT SALARY INCREASE ADMIN. 

Sec. 9.  The Director of the Budget is authorized to transfer from the appropriations 

in Sections 2 and 3 of this act for legislative salary increases of State employees paid from the

[...]

Administrative Officer of the Courts 42,000 

Assistant Administrative Officer of the Courts 30,000 

Public Defender 36,750 

Assistant Public Defender–an average of 23,750 

The minimum salary of any assistant district attorney, and any assistant public 

defender shall be twelve thousand dollars ($12,000) per annum; provided, that on 

recommendation of the district attorney or the public defender with the approval of the 

Administrative Officer of the Courts, the salaries of assistant district attorneys and assistant 

public defenders may be adjusted so long as the average salaries of assistant district attorneys 

and assistant public defenders in a judicial district do not exceed twenty-three thousand seven 

hundred fifty dollars ($23,750). 

Funds appropriated in Section 2 of this act for salary increases and related 

employer's retirement and social security contributions for permanent employees of the Judicial 

Department, except for those itemized in this act, are to provide salary increases commencing

[...]

conducted by the Office of State Personnel of the salaries for attorneys in the Department of 

Justice. This report is to be presented to the 1979 Session of the General Assembly. 

—MAGISTRATES/INCREASE MAXIMUM SALARY 

Sec. 12.  The maximum salary of magistrates in G.S. 7A-172 is changed by deleting 

"Eleven thousand four hundred seventy-six dollars ($11,476)" and inserting in lieu thereof 

"twelve thousand one hundred sixty-eight dollars($12,168)". 

—CLERKS OF COURT/SALARIES 

Sec. 13.  The schedule of salaries of clerks of superior courts beginning on line 5 of 

G.S. 7A-101, as it appears in the 1977 Cumulative Supplement to Volume 1B of the General 

Statutes, is deleted and in lieu thereof the following schedule is substituted:

[...]

10,000 to 19,999 16,500 

20,000 to 49,999 19,500 

50,000 to 99,999 22,500 

100,000 to 199,000 25,500 

200,000 and above 31,000 

—PUBLIC SCHOOL PERSONNEL/LONGEVITY 

Sec. 14.  The funds appropriated in Section 2 of this act to the State Board of 

Education include nine million five thousand four hundred fifty-four dollars ($9,005,454) for 

the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1978, to provide a schedule of longevity payments for 

State-allotted public school personnel. These longevity payments shall be based on the same 

payment rates as allowed for State employees subject to the State Personnel Act and for service

[...]

personnel in the areas of psychological and guidance counseling, health, and social services; 

and personnel in the area of physical education in grades K-6. 

—RETIRED TEACHERS AND STATE EMPLOYEES/HOSPITALIZATION 

Sec. 18.  There is appropriated in Section 2 of this act the sum of six million 

twenty-eight thousand dollars ($6,028,000) to the Department of State Treasurer for the 

purpose of supporting hospital-medical premiums for retired members and surviving spouses 

who are eligible for coverage in the State's Hospital-Medical Benefits Program to be effective 

October 1, 1978.

[...]

assigned that term by the Federal Food, Drug and Cosmetic Act as amended, Title 21 U.S.C. 

301 et seq. 

Sec. 23.1.  Section 17 of 1977 Session Laws Chapter 802 is repealed. 

—COMMUNITY MENTAL HEALTH CENTERS 

Sec. 24.  Of the funds appropriated in Section 2 of this act to the Department of 

Human Resources, one million two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($1,250,000) in fiscal year 

1978-79 is for the Division of Mental Health Services for inpatient services in community 

mental health centers. These funds are to be distributed to the area mental health boards to 

assist in the start-up phase of inpatient units on the basis of Rules and Regulations adopted by

[...]

and the procedures that will be employed to collect patient fees and various forms of third-party 

reimbursements. 

PART VIII.—SPECIAL PROVISIONS—PUBLIC EDUCATION 

—SCHOOL BUS TRANSPORTATION/AREAS OF DANGEROUS WALKING COND. 

Sec. 25.  The sum of one million five hundred thousand dollars($1,500,000) has 

been appropriated to the Department of Public Education in Section 2 of this act to assist local 

school units with certain school bus operational costs. These funds are specifically provided for 

transportation of pupils living within one and one-half miles of schools who must walk through